Recordation Form	n Cover
Sheet	Attorney Docket No.: 3386P001
PATENTS ON	NL 1
To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Officenew address(es) below.	ce. Please record the attached original documents or the
Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Tacit Software, Inc.	Name: Oracle International Corporation
racit Contraro, mo	Internal Address:
Execution Date(s): October 29, 2008	
_	Street Address: 500 Oracle Parkway
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes	
3. Nature of Conveyance	City: Redwood Shores
Assignment Merger	State: California Country: U.S.A. Zip: 94065
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Country. <u>0.5.A.</u> 21p. <u>97003</u>
Government Interest Assignment	
Executive Order 9424 Confirmatory License	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
Other:	☐ This document is being filed together with a new application.
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	B. Patent No.(s)
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/135,254 (3386P001XC)	6,115,709 (3386P001)
10/135,254 (3366F001XCD)	6,421,669 (3386P001X)
11/650,210 (3386P001XCDC)	6,154,783 (3386P002)
09/703,189 (3386P002X2)	6,205,472 (3386P002X) 7,203,725 (3386P002XX)
60/124,779 (3386P006Z)	7,203,725 (3386P002XX) 6,253,202 (3386P004)
09/703,320 (3386P009) 09/754,385 (3386P010)	6,647,384 (3386P004C)
09/754,385 (3386P010) 10/437,861 (3386P013C)	6,405,197 (3386P004X)
09/703,376 (3386P015)	6,970,879 (3386P004X2)
09/759,628 (3386P018)	6,377,949 (3386P005)
60/244,766 (3386P018Z)	6,832,224 (3386P005C)
Additional numbers attac	hed? ■ Yes □ No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Blakely, Sokoloff, Taylor & Zafman LLP	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41)\$1080.00
Internal Address:	☐ Authorized to be charged by credit card
Street Address: 1279 Oakmead Parkway	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	☐ Enclosed
	☐ None required (government interest not affecting title)
City:Sunnyvale	8. Payment Information
State: California Zip: 94085	a. Credit Card Last 4 numbers
	Expiration Date 02 2666
DI N. 1.1. 400 700 8900	b. Deposit Account Number: 02-2666 Authorized User Name: Lester J. Vincent
Phone Number: 408-720-8300	Authorized Oser Manne, Lester 3. Vindent
Fax Number: 408-720-8383 Email Address:	
9. Signature:	Docember 18, 2009
9. Signature: Signature	Date
Laster I Married Dec No. 24 450	Total number of pages including cover sheet,
Lester J. Vincent, Reg. No. 31,460 Name of Person Signing	attachments, and documents:
Ivalle of Felson aldmid	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450

Based on Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/04) as modified by BLAKELY, SOKOLOFF, TAYLOR & ZAFMAN LLP on 06/01/05

12-18-2009 01:29pm From-BST&Z Sunnyvale +1 408 720 9642 T-740 P.003/013 F-788

Continued from previous page:

4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):

A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/300,088 11/244,715

(3386P019) (3386P021) B. Patent No.(s) 6,668,251

6,711,570

6,640,229

(3386P007) (3386P008) (3386P013)

Based on Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/04) as modified by BLAKELY, SOKOLOFF, TAYLOR & ZAFMAN LLP on 06/01/05

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS TACIT SOFTWARE, INC., a Delaware corporation ("ASSIGNOR") desires to convey its right, title and interest in and to the patents, patent applications set forth in Exhibit A hereto, and any and all inventions disclosed therein ("the Patents"), and the ASSIGNOR owns the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and has full right to convey the entire interest, both legal and equitable, in and to said Patents free from all prior assignments, agreements, licenses, mortgages, security interests, or other encumbrances whatsoever; and

WHEREAS ORACLE INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the parties hereto, the ASSIGNEE hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the ASSIGNEE's entire right, title and interest, legal and equitable, in and to the Patents, including any and all divisions, continuations, continuations in part, substitute applications, and reissues or extensions thereof; and all resulting patents.

AND the ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to the ASSIGNEE or its successors and assigns; and the ASSIGNOR agrees that the attorney of record in said application shall hereinafter act on behalf of said ASSIGNOR.

AND, the ASSIGNOR further agrees, without any further payment or compensation by the ASSIGNEE or its successors and assigns, to communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its representatives or agents or its successors and assigns, any facts relating to the Patents including evidence for interference purposes or for other legal proceedings whenever requested; to testify in any interference or other legal proceedings, whenever requested; to execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective; and to generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns and nominees to secure, obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or inventions in this or any foreign country.

+1 408 720 9642

T-740 P.005/013 F-788

The undersigned hereby authorizes counsel to insert hereon any further identification information necessary or desirable for recordation of this document.

[next page is the signature page]

Name: Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused its duly authorized officer to execute this Assignment as of the date first written above.

TACIT SOFTWARE, INC.

By: Chief Executive Officer

STATE OF California) ss.: COUNTY OF Sauta clara)	
On this 29th day of <u>Deteker</u> 2008, before me, <u>Charlet</u> appeared <u>David Gilmone</u> the <u>Chief Excessive of the personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidename is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that h</u>	of Tacit Software, Inc., nce) to be the person whose ne executed the same in his
authorized capacity and that by his signature on the instrument the person, which the person acted, executed the instrument. I artify with penalty of artify war it laws of the State of California that the fortiers) paralycaph is tree Witness my hand and official seal. (Correct the contract of the con	or the entity upon behalf of CHARLOTTE XMOSHUANG PIT
Signature of Notacy Public	HOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA SANEA CLARA COUNTY MY COMM. Exp. Dec. 3, 2049
ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED:	
ORACLE INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION	
Ву:	

Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused its duly authorized officer to execute this Assignment as of the date first written above.

	TACIT SOFTWARE, INC.	•
	By: Name: Title:	,
STATE OF))ss.:)	
on thisday of appeared personally known to me (or prove	the	. UC CYCCRICA INC DUING III INC
Signature of Notary Public	-	
ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACC	EPTED:	
ORACLE INTERNATIONAL By. Brady Mice	And the second s	
By: Mane:		

12-18-2009 01:31pm From-BST&Z Sunnyvale 11/04/2009 05:51 FAX

+1 408 720 9642

T-740 P.008/013 F-788

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California)
County of San Mateo) ss.

On October 28, 2008, before me, Morgan Mingram, a Notary Public, personally appeared Brady Mickelsen, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument, I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official scal.

Signature Magan Munyum

MORGAN MINGRAM
Commission # 1723636
Notary Public - Collifornic
Son Mateo County
My Comm. Septes Feb 4, 2011

Exhibit A

Tide	inventore	Status	Publication No.	Publicati o Data	Patent No. / Application No.	treus Deta	Assignment 1	Upcoming due dates and fi ling dead inter
METHOD AND SYSTEMFOR CONSTRUCTING A KNOWLEDGE PROFILE OF A USER HAVING UNRESTRICTED AND RESTRICTED ACCESS PORTIONS ACCORDING TO RESPECTIVE LEVELS OF CONFIDENCE OF THE CONTENT OF THE PORTIONS	Devid L. Gifragur, Hus-Wen Weng	SSUED			6,115,709	9/5/2000	(751)	
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR CONSTRUCTING AND MAINTAINING A USER KNOWLEDGE PROFILE	David L. Glimour, Hus-Wen Weng	\$ ENDING			99945205.3	#/Z5/19 9 9	(f51) (Lb. To EPO: Associate)	
METHOD AND APPAKAYUS FOR CONSTRUCTING AND MAINTAINING A USER KNOWLEDGE PROFILE	David L. Girnour, Hus-Wen Wang	EXPMED	WO 90/177 41	3/30/2000	99/19482	8/25/1999	(TK\$)	
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR CONSTRUCTING AND MAINTAINING A USER KNOWLEDGE PROFILE	Dayld L. Glimour, Enc Wans	IFRUED			6,421,669	7/16/2002	(TSI)	
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR CONSTRUCTING AND MAINTAINING A USER KNOWLEDGE PROFILE	David k. Glimour, Sric Wang	FENDING	US 2002- 0194178 A1	12/19/2002	10/135.254	4/29/2002	(T\$1)	
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR CONSTRUCTING AND MAINTAINING A USER KNOWLEDGE PROFILE	David L. Gimour, Eric Weng	PENDING	US 2005- 0004874 A1	1/6/2005	10/897,768	7/22/2004		Pinei Office Action Response due October 17, 2008
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR CONSTRUCTING AND MAINTAINING A USER KNOWLEDGE PROFILE	Osvid L. Glimbur; Hus-Wen (Eric) Webs	PENDING	US-2007- 0112845-A1	B/17/2007	11/650,210	1/4/2007	(TSI)	Final Office Action Response due October 24, 2008
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ADDRESSING AN ELECTRONIC DOCUMENT FOR TRANSMISSION OVER A NETWORK	Qavid L. Glimour, Hua-Wen Wang	155UED			6,154,7#3	13/28/2000	(151)	
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ADDRESSING AN ELECTRONIC DOCUMENT FOR TRANSMISSION OVER A NETWORK	Dayld L.	PENDING	ÉP 1129410	9/5/2003	99946926.5	9/15/1999	(TSI) (Ltr. To EPO Associate)	
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ADDRESSING AN ELECTRONIC DUCUMENT FOR TRANSMISSION OVER A NETWORK	Devid L. Gilmovi; Hus-Wan Wang	d S M 4 KB	WO 00/017761	8/30/2000	PCT/US99/21110	9/13/1994	(TKS)	
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR QUERYING A USER KNOWLEDGE PROFILE	David L. Gilmour	15.5 LVED			6,205,472	8/20/2001	(751)	

PATENT

	David L.	PENDING	 1		09/703,189	10/31/2000	(TSI)	
	Gumpur,	L FLANCIA	1	Į	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1	1	
	Hua-Wan		i	1	I		ł	
FLACKE BESCH OB (III) FAILING (IV-400)	Wang.	. 1			:		1	
	Jonethen		1			. 1	1	
	M.			1	ŀ			
	Soldbing				PCT/US99/21112	9/13/1999	(TKS)	
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR QUERYING A USER	Divid L.	EXPIRED	wa	3/30/200g	PCT/0299/21112	S/TSITABLE	1000/	
NOWLEDGE PROFILE	5 lknour		00/17727		7,208,725	4/10/2007	(751)	
NITHDRAWAL OF REQUESTS IF TARGET NUMBER OF	Devid	持ちびE D	l	· ·	1,440,123	A) INI CAMA		
EQUESTS RESPONSES RECEIVED	G imour,							
	Richard Sanders		1					
	Jr., Herre D	i						
	E poimon-		}					
	Warse, Eric						1	
	Wang	<u> </u>						
METHOD, SYSTEM AND APPARATUS FOR AUTHORIZING	David L.	155UED			6,259,202	6/36/3001	(121)	
ACCESS BY A FIRST USER TO A KNOWLEDGE PROFILE	G limour		i i				1	
OF A SECOND USER RESPONSIVE TO AN ACCESS	l	l					i 1	
REQUEST FROM THE PIRST USER	1	l .				!		
			ÚŠ 2002-	5/20/2002	5,647,384 B2	11/11/2005	(TSI)	
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MANAGING USER	David L.	155UED	0078030 A1	9/20/2002	ψ,στιμοτοι		''	
PROFILES INCLUDING IDENTIFYING USERS BASED ON	SHmour	1	DO1403D KT			1	ii_	
MATCHED QUERY TERM	David L.	PENDING			99948163.3	9/10/1999	(121)	
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ACCESSING A USER KNOWLEDGE PROFILE	d imour	1			·	1	(Lp. Yo EPO	
KNOMFERR LEGIE							Associate)	
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ACCESSING A USER	David L.	EXPINED	WO	0002\04\t	PCT/US99/20872	9/10/1999	(TK5)	
KNOWLEDGE PROFILE	G ilmout		QD/017785			l .	1 1	
		<u> </u>	_A1			401000		
METHOD OF CONSTRUCTING AND DISPLAYING AN	Dayki L.	ISSUED	US 2001-	#/9/2001	6,405,197	6/11/2002	(TSI)	
ENTITY PROFILE CONSTRUCTED UTILIZING INPUT	Ç Mmanır		D013029 A1	1	1	1	1 1	
PROMENTITIES OTHER THAN THE OWNER	<u> </u>	1	wo wo	3/30/2000	PCT/US99/20487	9/10/1999	(TKS)	
METHOD OF CONSTRUCTING AND DISPLAYING AN	David L. Gilmout	EXFIRED	00/017784	9/30/2000	1,01,0131,10401	2,20,222	} ''''''	
ENTITY PROFILE CONSTRUCTED UTILIZING INPUT	G MINOUE	1	00,000.00.			l	lL	
FROMENTITIES OTHER THAN THE OWNER	David L.	ISSUED			6,970,879 81	11/29/2005	(TSI)	
METHOD OF CONSTRUCTING AND DISPLAYING AN ENTITY PROFILE CONSTRUCTED UTILIZING INPUT	Giknour	1	1	1		1	1	
FROM ENTITIES OTHER THAN THE OWNER	1	<u> </u>	1		<u> </u>	<u> </u>		
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ASSIGNING A	David L.	ISSUED	1		6,377,949	4/23/2002	(TSI)	
CONFIDENCE LEVEL TO A TERM WITHIN A USER	Gilmour	l .	1				[[
KNOWLEDGE PROFILE							77.5	
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ASSIGNING A	David L.	12.2 Ú E D	US 2002-	13/7/2002	8,832,224 82	12/14/2004	(T\$I)	
CONFIDENCE LEVEL TO A TERM WITHIN A USER	Gilmour	1	0165861 A1		I		1	
KNOWLEDGE PROPILE			<u> </u>					

PATENT

METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ASSIGNING A CONFIDENCE LEVEL TO A TERM WITHIN A USER ENOWLEDGE PROFILE	David L. Gilmour	EXPIRED	WO 30/0177#2	3/10/2000	PCT/US99/18949		(1KE)	
USER INTERFACE FOR A KNOWLEDGE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM	David L. Glimour, Corinna Wayshak	ÉXPHRED			50/174,779	3/17/1999	H/A	
RENDERING DISCRIMINATOR MEMBERS FROM AN INITIAL SET OF RESULT DATA	i quathan M. Goldbarg	ISSUED :			6,668,251	12/23/2003	(TS4)	
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MATCHING TERMS CONTAINED IN AN ELECTRONIC DOCUMENT WITH A SET OF USER PROFILES	Jonethen Micheel Goldberg, Hemen Epolmen- Wang	disved			6,711,570	3/25/2004	(T\$1)	
KEYWORD ANALYS IS	Jonathan M. Goldbern	D			09/703,320	10/31/2000	(T\$1)	<u> </u>
KNOWLEDSE HEIGHBORHOODS	Jonathan M. Goldberg; David L. Glimour	ABANDONE D	US 2004- 0313986 A1	6/10/2004	09/754,385	1/8/2001	(151)	
AUTOMATIC MANAGEMENT OF TERMS IN A USER PROFILE IN A KNOWLEDGE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM	David L. Gilmour, Hamen E pointen. Weng, ; onethers M. Goidberg, Richerd Senders, Eric Wang	¥5VED			€,545,229 9 1	10/28/2008	(151)	

PATENT

PROFILE IN A KNOWLEDGE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM	Oavid L. Gilmour, Haman Epalman Wang, Jonsthan ML Goldberg, Richard Banders, Este Wang	ABANDÖNE D	U\$-2004- 0107190-A1	6/3/2004	10/457,861	5/19/2003	(151)	
	David L. Gisnour, Richard Sanders, Foration M. Goldberg, Eric Wang	ABANDONE D			09/709,276	70/37/3000	(751)	
METHOD AND SYSTEM TO PUBLISH THE RESULTS OF A SEARCH OF DESCRIPTIVE PROFILES BASED ON RESPECTIVE PUBLICATION POLICIES SPECIFIED BY OWNERS OF THE DESCRIPTIVE PROFILES, AND A	David L. Gilmour, Josephen M. Goldberg	ABANDONE O	US 2004- 005#477 A1	4/8/2004	09/759,428	1/12/2001	(T\$1)	
PROFILE SERVICE PROVIDER INTHOO AND SYSTEM TO PUBLISH THE RESULTS OF A SEARCH OF DESCRIPTIVE PROFILES BASED ON RESPECTIVE PUBLICATION POLICIES SPECIFIED BY OWNERS OF THE DESCRIPTIVE PROFILES AND A PROFILE SERVICE PROVIDER	David L. Gilmour, Jonathan M. Goldberg	EXPIRED			50/244,765	10/91/2000	N/A	
EXPERTISE SERVICES PLATFORM	sigrnan Epeknan- Weng, David Gumouf, Jonathan Mchael Goldberg, Andraw Harnel, Michael Trown, Eric Weng	PENDING			10/300,044	11/19/2002	(15i)	Non-Final Office Acti on Response Oue September 6, 2008:

PATENT

12-18-2009 01:32pm From-BST&Z Sunnyvale +1 408 720 9642 T-740 P.013/013 F-788 11/04/2009 05:51 FAA

METHOD, SYSTEMAND APPARATUS FOR SEARCHCASTING WITH PRIVACY CONTROL	Dayid L. Gilmour, Josethen M. Goldberg	PENONS	US-2007- 0074803-AI	11/344,715	10/5/2005	ļ	Fine Office Action Response due November 29, 2008
METHOD, BYSTEMAND APPARATUS FOR SEARCHCASTING WITH PRIVACY CONTROL	David L. Gilmour, Lonathen M. Guidherr	AMAHADANE D	WO 2007/044097	 PCY/US2008/0280 04	€/18/2008	(TSI)	

12-18-2009 01:27pm From-BST&Z Sunnyvale

+1 408 720 9642

T-740 P.001

F-788

BLAKELY SOKOLOFF TAYLOR ZAFMAN

A LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING LAW CORPORATIONS

TELEPHONE (408) 720-8300

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW

OTHER OFFICES

FACSIMILE (408) 720-8383

SILICON VALLEY

LOS ANGELES, CA COSTA MESA / ORANGE COUNTY, CA PORTLAND / BEAVERTON, OR

SEATTLE, WA DENVER, CO

BSTZ_MAIL@BSTZ.COM

www.bstz.com

1279 OAKMEAD PARKWAY SUNNYVALE, CALIFORNIA 94085-4040

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

Deliver to: Assignment and Recordation Service	s of the United States Patent and Trademark Office
Fax Number: <u>1-571-273-0140</u>	Telephone No.:
From: Lester J. Vincent	
Date: December 18, 2009	ime:
Operator: Harleen Bains N	Natter:_3386P001
Number of pages including cover sheet:	

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE

The documents accompanying this facsimile transmission contain information from the law firm of Blakely Sokoloff Taylor & Zafman LLP that is confidential or privileged. The information is intended to be for the use of the individual or entity named on this transmission sheet. If you are not the intended recipient, be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the contents of this faxed information is prohibited. If you have received this facsimile in error, please notify us by telephone immediately so that we can arrange for the retrieval of the original documents at no cost to you.

IF YOU EXPERIENCE ANY DIFFICULTY IN RECEIVING THE ABOVE PAGES, PLEASE CALL (408) 720-8300 AND ASK FOR THE OPERATOR NAMED ABOVE.

CERTIFICATE OF FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

I, Harleen Bains, hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Patent and Trademark Office via facsimile on **December 18, 2009**.

1 samo	December 18, 2009
Signature	Date

RECORDED: 12/18/2009